laws, rules, regulations, standards, guidelines and directions.

We further report that during the audit period:

1.  Company has raised funds by way of issue of 2000 
Listed, Rated, Commercial Paper having a face value 
of ` 5,00,000/- each at issue price of ` 4,72,798/- 
each aggregating to ` 94,55,96,000/- (Rupees Ninety 
Four Crores Fifty Five Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand) on 
June 15, 2023; the above-mentioned Commercial Paper 
were redeemed on January 1, 2024; and

2.  Company had allotted 4,32,27,665 Equity Shares of face 
value of ` 1/- each, which were issued by way of Qualified 
Institutional Placement at an issue price of `347/-